TO: TREASURER JOHN J. RILEY
FROM: CITY CLERK ROBBINS } ' Q. /Q

DATE: AUGUST 20, 2001

RE: AMENDMENTS TO THE DEVELOPMENT PLAN & TAX INCREMENT
FINANCING PLAN

The following is a copy of a motion adopted at the Regular Meeting of the Dearbom Heights
City Council held on August 16, 2001.

01-495  Motion by Councilman Paletko, seconded by Councilwoman Judeh, that the City
Council concurs with and approves the Resolution Approving Amendment to the
Development Plan and Tax Increment F inancing Plan for the Westwood Development
Area Projects in the City of Dearborn Heights. This resolution is need in order to
increase the maximum amount of bonded indebtedness to be incurred in connection
with the construction and equipping of a police and court facility from $18,000,000 to

$22,000,000. Further, that the Mayor and City Clerk be authorized to sign the
resolution on behalf of the City.

AYES: Councilwoman Agius, Councilman Baron, Council Chairwoman Horvath,
Councilwoman Judeh, Councilman Paletko, Councilman Turfe.
NO: None.

ABSENT: Councilwoman Van Houten.

Motion adopted.

JAR:mel

cc: TIFA Board
Acting TIFA Director Oliverio
Police Chief Gust
Judge Plawecki
Judge Foran
Comptroller




RESOLUTION
OF _/;. s
CITY OF DEARBORN HEIGHTS “\\ L
No. 01-495

Ata meeting of the City Council of the City of Dearborn Heights, Wayne County, Michigan

(the "City™), held on the 16" day of August, 2001 at 7:00 o'clock p.m., Easten Daylight Savings
time.

PRESENT: Council Members: _ Agius, Baron, Horvath, Judeh, Paletko, Turfe

N

ABSENT: Council Members: Van Houten

The following Resolutxon was offered by Council Member Paletko _ and supported by
Council Member Judeh .

WHEREAS, the City of Dearborn Heights (the “City”) has, pursuant to the provisions of Act
450, Public Acts of Michigan, 1980, as amended (the “Act”) created a Tax Increment Financing
Authority and has designated the boundaries of the Authority district; and

WHEREAS, said Tax Increment Financing Authority has, pursuant to the Act, adopted a
Development Plan and Financing Plan; which was also originally adopted by the City Council at a
Special Meeting, held on December 29, 1986; and

. WHEREAS, the last amendments to the Development Plan and Financing Plan were adopted
by the City Council at a meeting held on February 23, 1999; and

WHEREAS, said Tax Increment Financing Authority has submitted amendments to the last
approved Development Plan and Tax Increment Financing Plan for governing body consideration
in accordance with Section 18(2) of the Act; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has provided a reasonable opportunity to the members of the

taxing jurisdictions to express their views and recommendations regarding said amendments as
required by the Act; and

::ODMAWMHODMA\Detroit;335672;1




WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Dearborn Heights as required by the Act, has
given order to, and completed the necessary public notification requirements by mail and by
publication in a newspaper of general circulation; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Dearborn Heights has conducted a public
hearing in accordance with Section 17 of the Act;

NOW THEREFORE, be it resolved by the City Council of the City of Dearbom Heights, as

follows:

L.

That the Tax Increment Financing and Development Plans, as amended, continue to

constitute and embody a public purpose.

)

P

()

(b)

(d)

(e)

®

(8

(h)

ODMAWMHODMA\Detroit;335672:1

Pursuant to Section 18 of the Act, the City Council finds:

* That the Tax Increment Financing Plan, as amended, meets the requirements set forth
in Section 13(2) of the Act, and the Development Plan, as amended, meets the
requirements set forth in Section 16(2) of the Act;

That the proposed method of financing the development described in the
Development Plan, as amended, is feasible and that the Tax Increment Financing
Authority has the ability to arrange the financing;

That the development described in the Development Plan, as amended, is reasonable
and necessary to carry out the purposes of the Act;

That the amount of captured assessed value estimated to result from the adoption of
the amended Plans is reasonable; :

That land which may be acquired within the development area to carry out the
purposes of the Development Plan, as amended, and the purposes of the Act is
reasonably necessary to carry out the plan and the purposes of the Act;

That the Development Plan, as amended, is in reasonable accord with the approved
Comprehensive Plan of the City of Dearborn Heights;

That the public services, such as fire and police protection and utilities, are or will
be adequate to service the development area; and

That such changes in zoning, streets, street levels, intersections and utilities as
contemplated by the Development Plan, as amended, are reasonably necessary for the
development area and for the City of Dearborn Heights.

OV




3. [n accordance with the above foregoing considerations, the amendments in the form
attached hereto as APPENDIX I to the Development Plan and Tax Increment Financing Plan, as

amended, are hereby approved and adopted for all purposes of the Act, consistent with said Plans.

4. All resolutions and parts of resolutions insofar as they conflict with the provisions

of this Resolution shall be, and the same hereby are, rescinded, but only to the extent of such
conflict.

::0DMA\MHODMA\Detroit:335672: 1 3




APPENDIX I

AMENDMENTS TO THE DEVELOPMENT PLAN
AND TAX INCREMENT FINANCING PLAN
FOR THE WESTWOOD DEVELOPMENT AREA PROJECTS
IN THE CITY OF DEARBORN HEIGHTS, WAYNE COUNTY, MICHIGAN

WHEREAS, the City of Dearborn Heights (the “City”) has, pursuant to the provisions of Act
450, Public Acts of Michigan, 1980, as amended (the “Act”) created a Tax Increment Financing
Authority and has designated the boundaries of the Authority district; and

WHEREAS, said Tax Increment Financing Authority has, pursuant to the Act, adopted a
Development Plan and Financing Plan; which was also originally adopted by the City Council at a
Special Meeting, held on December 29, 1986; and

WHEREAS, the last amendments to the Development Plan and Financing Plan were adopted
by the City Council at a mesting held on February 23, 1999; and

WHEREAS, said Tax Increment Financing Authority has submitted amendments to the last
approved Development Plan and Tax Increment Financing Plan for governing body consideration
in accordance with Section 18(2) of the Act; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has provided a reasonable opportunity to the members of the
taxing jurisdictions to express their views and recommendations regarding said amendments as
required by the Act; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Dearborn Heights as required by the Act, has
given order to, and completed the necessary public notification requirements by mail and by
publication in a newspaper of general circulation; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Dearborn Heights has conducted a public
hearing in accordance with Section 17 of the Act;

NOW THEREFORE, the Development Plan and Tax Increment F inancing Plan are hereby
‘amended as follows:

1. The second paragraph of Section 16(2)(d), item 19, of the Development Plan, is amended by
substituting “$22,000,000” for “318,000,000” and “$43,379,369” for “335,766,684”, and
such paragraph shall read in its entirety as follows:

“For the construction and equipping of the police and court buildings,
TIFA is budgeting $22,000,000. The TIFA will issue bonds to
finance the cost of the police and court buildings and repay such
bonds with tax increment revenue, lease payments and any other
revenue and/or funding mechanism that may become available during

:0DMAWMHODMA\Detroit:335672: 1 APPENDIX I-1




5\)

5.

6.

the life of the bond repayment. These funding mechanisms may
include but not be limited to, City-wide millage, state and federal
grants and private grants and investment. [t is estimated that building
construction and equipping will cost $22,000,000 and that, with
bonding costs, the total budget for the project is estimated at
$45,879,869.”

Item 19 of Table 1 of Section 16(2)(e) of the Development Plan is amended by substituting
“$43,879,869” for “$35,766,684.” The subtotal for on-going projects in such table is
amended by substituting “$106,290,384” for “$98,177,199.” The total for all projects in
such table is amended by substituting “$116,140,384” for “$108,027,199".

The first sentence of Section 16(2)(j) of the Development Plan is amended by substituting
“$116,140,384” for “$108,027,199,” and such sentence shall read in its entirety as follows:

“The total cost for undertaking the projects identified under Section
. 16(2)(e) is “$116,140,384”.

The second paragraph of Section 13(2)(e) of the Financing Plan is amended by substituting
“$22,000,000” for “318,000,000” and “$43,879,869” for “S3 5,766,684,” and such paragraph
will read in its entirety as follows:

“The construction and equipping of the Police and Court facility is
estimated at $22,000,000. TIFA will pay the principal and interest on
a bond not to exceed $22,000,000 in principal amount for the
construction and equipping of a police station and the 20® District
Court building. The total principal and interest requirements for this
bond is estimated to be $43,879,869. The estimated payment
schedule is shown in Table 10B.”

Table 10B is amended in its entirety as attached hereto.
Item 19 of Table 13 is amended to read in its entirety as follows:

“19. Public Instiution Facilities (Police/Court) Building
Construction, Improvements, Bond Cost, Project Cost

Project Cost $43,879,869
1999/00 0
2000/01 0
2001/02 0
2002/03 1,226,729
2003/04 1,109,695
2004/05 1,459,695
2005/06 1,469,645

:ODMAWHODMA\Detroit: 335672: 1 APPENDIX I-2




2006/07 1,478,520

2007/08 1,491,320
2008/09 1,492,830
2009/10 1,523,143
2010/11 1,526,143
2011/12 1,538,043
2012/13 1,553,403
2013/14 1,577,003
2014/15 1,582,428
2015/16 1,590,575
2016/17 1,581,138
2017/18 1,594,763
2018/19 1,605,163
2019/20 1,587,663
2020/21 1,568,475
2021/22 1,572,575
. 2022/23 1,523,650
2023724 1,524,250
2024/25 1,471,750
2025/26 1,518,750
2026/27 1,459,900
2027/28 1,550,500
2028/29 1,532,375
2029/30 1,560,875
2030/31 1,608,875
2031/32 0
2032/33 , 0
2033/34 0
2034/35 0
2035/36 0
7. Table 13, Total Cost of Projects, is amended to read in its entirety as follows:

“Total Cost of Projects

Project Cost $116,140,384
1999/00 1,965,755
2000/01 1,432,240
2001/02 2,109,301
2002/03 3,050,901
2003/04 2,921,629
2004/05 3,257,021
2005/06 3,303,420
2006/07 3,299,735
2007/08 3,326,445

:ODMAMHODMA\Detroit:335672:1 APPENDIX I-3




2008/09
2009/10
2010/11
2011712
2012/13
2013/14
2014/15
2015/16
2016/17
2017/18
2018/19
2019720
2020721
2021722
2022/23
2023724
2024/25
2025/26
2026/27
2027/28
2028/29
2029/30
2030/51
2031/32
2032/33
2033/34
2034/35
2035/36

“It is estimated that the actual Total TIFA Revenues will exceed the
Projected Total Revenues in this Table 13 by an amount sufficient to offset the
estimated increase in the project identified in Item 19 of this Table 13. If and to the
extent the actual Total TIFA Revenues are insufficient to fully fund all of the projects
identified in this Table 13, the funding for certain projects may be reduced or

eliminated.”

:ODMAWMHODMA\Detroit;335672;1

3,313,273
2,823,255
2,850,522
2,889,738
2,935,455
2,987,446
3,024,537
3,062,635
3,086,698
3,137,097
3,182,543
3,203,286
3,225,861
3,269,882
3,264,273
3,306,561
3,299,358
3,390,697
3,380,044
3,517,678
3,545,676
3,624,633
4,727,412
3,172,526
3,227,666
3,283,945
3,341,357
3,399,894

The following is added to the end of Table 13:

APPENDIX I4




TABLE 10B

:ODMA\MHODMA\Detroit; 3356721 APPENDIX I-5




lo/ozi ’ 00 BN9OW Aq pasedosy

SOrTITEY VOUOIITEY PO DALY IIZTOTEE OOV Tou 3 000000 UTE O90BI0TI  SOUBITTTE BIFTO0OI3  ZShOea ot GO0000°223
$L8'809't . 528'809°1 sl9cq . 9EBIY BEGIF - %0GG 000525t 0E0Z
S26'eiE 0S6'11r2'1L 05619 SL6°0¢8 SI60C %062 000'091°¢ G909t S8°091 " gckog BEL'08 %0S'S 000°00F"L 6202
5Z9'16Z 0SL°0r2'1 o0sL'ozt GI€'09 GLE'09 %052’'s 000’021y SIE'ZEG'L sLE282 88191} g8l gLt %056 000°00¢E"L gzoe
o0L'MIe oor'ogZ’y 00¥'921 00Z'ge 00Z°'Ry %0526 000°090°1 005°055°1 005'00€ 052°'051 052'051 %5b5 000'052°L 20z
ReL’sze €01°teZ’1 €916z 18s'bit 19571} %0SZ G 000'S00't 006°65¢°1 006'65¢€ 056’621 0S6'6L1 %0b'S 0000011 9z0Z
osr ez ooere’L 00E'522 059'6¢et 059'6¢€1 %0S¢°S 000'S56 0528151 [ 7184 SLE'60T SLE'60Z %SE'G 000°00t"1 620z
gE6'6LZ £ig1ez’1 £18'92¢e 90b'c9l 90r'g91 %052'S 000's06 oS’z 0SL' 1Ly 174: 8 %4 SLB'SET %OE'S 0000001 rzoz
eLLZ6e €ESTIET'L EES 12 992'591 991'581 %002'S 000'098 0SZ'kes'tL 0sT'ves STANA T4 Sel'zoe VATA 000°000't €Z0z
8ELHGT 16922t EIGELY 956'902 956’902 %00Z G 000'SEg 059'ces’t 059'cls Gzg'9ne GZg'9gZ %0C'S 000°056 (4404
coe'ete €12'6ee’t ElZ'rer 901°222 901°122 %00Z°'s 000'5LL SL52LSL §26'229 gge’tie Ll T S %51'G 000'056 1202
€ro1te EEY'L2Z1 {4 2414 912'9t2 912'9rZ %002 000's€2 SLY'895t © 6/p'gog oAl 2 %o geTvee %01°5 000'006 0z02
0£8'85¢ £€9'827°1 ££9'92S 914'v9Z 91b'v9Z %002 000°00¢ £€99°285°4 £99°¢1y 1Eg'9se 1ge'ose %G0°G 000578 6102
€R0'1L¢ 080'822°L 080°'t95 ors’ige 06’19z %0516 000'599 £91°509°1 £91°652 185°24¢ 185°22¢€ %00 G 000'069 810Z
8£2'69¢ 626'622"8 S2G'G65 £9L°.62 £91'162 %0516 000'0£9 €9L°+GS"t £9L62 18€'/6€ tgeL6¢ %56V 000°008 2oz
clo'sse seyoee’t Gz1'9z9 £90'cle £90°cle %00L'S 000’009 geL'1gs’t gcl’ieg GOS'GLY 695°GLY %59 v 000'05¢ 18074
599'59¢ 0l6't2Z’L 016°+G9 GSyLee Seblze %0S0'G 000045 S46°065Y Gi6'co0 eBL'zey 98L°2EY %SLY 000°5ZL Sioe
€8L'00¢ org'1zz1 or9'Ig9 0zg'0te 0z8'0te %066 ¥ 000°0%S LrA AL 8cr'L69 [AVA1 44 vLLgry %S9V 000'599 1oz
see'sse g1g1ze’y 819°'902 GOEESE 6oE'esE %058'v 000'G1S £00°245°1 £00'226 L0s'cop 105°cor %SS v 000°059 €102
otscee £69'612°t £68°622 9kGtye ot6'Fog %0SL Y 000'06¢ ! EOb'ESS' £0r'ECs toL'aLp 102’9y %0b'b 000°009 zioZ
SGZ'9lE SEL122y grL'iGe FB'GLE rL9'6LE %059 ¥ 000'0Lr £r0'8Es’t Ero'els 120°6ek [X40X:1-14 %0F ¥ 000'095 tioz
026'C0E €22’z £22'72¢ tit'oge ttt'oge %055t 000°0SF ErL'0ZG'tL Ert too’t 125°005 125005 %Ot 000'5Z6 otoe
SglLtoe gee1zt 9SE'tGL 6£9'S6E GL9°G6E %0st ¥ 000'0cY Erl'gest €r1ez0L 1s'tig tisig %0 ¥ 0Co'005 6002
BE9'E2E EGLUBLZ'L £61°'609 9GS +Ob 9G5'+or %0SE ¥ o000ty 0Egest' 0ERTHOL Sit'igs Gir'izg %8E ¥ 000'0st 8002
€65'6.T 892512 892'5Z9 rgezLy teg'ZIY %052+ 000°'06E 0ze'I6r1 0ZE'teo’L 099°0¢S 099°0Es %0E ¥ 000°0EY 1002
£E00'T9Z 815’9121 85’1y 65L°02 654’02t %002 v 000°'6.€ oS’ 02580t 092'6ES 092 '6ES %0t ¥ 000°00F 9002
881'rS2 g5r'912't gs+'059 6zeezy 62C'9cy %081y 000°09¢ Sra'69t'1 S19°+60°1 ECE'LES £2ELLG %0C'y 000°62¢ soo0Z
GRZ'ErZ ocH'g1g't oEr'0L8 Siz'sey siz'ser %050 000°Gke S69°GGH'L S69°601°} gre'sss 8rg'+GS %0E ¥ 000°05¢ +00Z
(TR Y] SOr'EIZL saor'eeg €EL'LbY CELIPY %056 000'0cE S69'601°1 SG9'B0L"L L B2l 8re'tss %00 0 0 £00g
FE60L SgLGLLL 68.'668 €60°2rb €68° LY %058 € 000'02¢ 62.'9z2'1 622'022'1 era'vss 289119 0 Z00Z
{582'568) S8L°569 S8.°569 €68°Lbh €68 %0SL'¢ 0 o} Y 0 1002
(699'655) G98'G5S 698655 698655 0 %009°¢ 0 0002
.ﬂm_.m..ﬂw aeg 83IAIDS 199Q 1saig 1701 130 saey 1/0t aaRg 19Q 1sa1au) Lot Vi sy 1701 3 %74}
(osrason(g) |enuuy jenuuy 1S0191U¢ 15359)U) 1sasmv| fediunyg fenuuy fenuvuy Isosa1Ut 159501 IsaJau| fedoupy Guipug
esearuy onss{ puog pooz enssy puog 1092 1831

Q 0l "1qey

UDIUpUBWY Vel 1L0OZ pue Juatipusuny UeldS 6661
suonaolord eoaiag 193Q Jo vosuedwoy

Aiwouiny eaveury JUaWaInyy xe |

ueBiyoy 'syybiap uloqreaq jo A



A vote was taken on the foregoing Resolution, the results of which were as follows:

YES: Council Members: Agius, Baron, Horvath, Judeh, Paletko, Turfe

NO: Council Members: None

ABSTAIN: Council Members: None

The Resolution was thereupon declared adopted.

:ODMAWMHODMA\Detroit; 335672;1




STATE OF MICHIGAN )
)SS.
WAYNE COUNTY )

I certify that the foregoing is a true and accurate copy of a resolution adopted at a meeting
of the City Council of the City of Dearbomn Heights, Wayne County, Michigan, held on the 16™
day of August, 2001, the original of which resolution is on file in my office, and that said
meeting was conducted and public notice of said meeting was given pursuant to and in fuil
compliance with the Open Meetings Act, being Act 267, Public Acts of 1976, as amended, and
that the minutes of said meeting were kept and will be or have been made available as required

by said Act.

Cityé@ey{( Joyce A. Robbins

::0DMAMHODMA\Detroit:135672;1 APPENDIX I-7




AMENDMENTS TO THE DEVELOPMENT PLAN 2N
AND TAX INCREMENT FINANCING PLAN N\
FOR THE WESTWOOD DEVELOPMENT AREA PROJECTS S
IN THE CITY OF DEARBORN HEIGHTS, WAYNE COUNTY, MICHIGAN

WHEREAS, the City of Dearborn Heights (the “City™) has, pursuant to the provisions of Act
450, Public Acts of Michigan, 1980, as amended (the “Act”) created a Tax Increment Financing
Authority and has designated the boundaries of the Authority district; and

WHEREAS, said Tax Increment Financing Authority has, pursuant to the Act, adopted a
Development Plan and Financing Plan; which was also originally adopted by the City Council at a
Special Meeting, held on December 29, 1986; and

WHEREAS, the last amendments to the Development Plan and Financing Plan were adopted
by the City Council at a meeting held on February 23, 1999; and

WHEREAS, said Tax Increment Financing Authority has submitted amendments to the last
approved De%lopment Plan and Tax Increment Financing Plan for governing body consideration
in accordance with Section 18(2) of the Act; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has provided a reasonable opportunity to the members of the

taxing jurisdictions to express their views and recommendations regarding said amendments as
required by the Act; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Dearborn Heights as reéquired by the Act, has
given order to, and completed the necessary public notification requirements by mail and by
publication in a newspaper of general circulation; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Dearborn Heights has conducted a public
hearing in accordance with Section 17 of the Act;

NOW THEREFORE, the Development Plan and Tax Increment Financing Plan aré hereby
amended as follows:

1. The second paragraph of Section 16(2)(d), item 19, of the Development Plan, is amended by
substituting “$22,000,000” for “$18,000,000” and “$43,879,869” for “$35,766,684”, and
such paragraph shall read in its entirety as follows:

“For the construction and equipping of the police and court buildings,
TIFA is budgeting $22,000,000. The TIFA will issue bonds to
finance the cost of the police and court buildings and repay such
bonds with tax increment revenue, lease payments and any other
revenue and/or funding mechanism that may become available during
the life of the bond repayment. These funding mechanisms may
include but not be limited to, City-wide millage, state and federal

::ODMAWMHODMA\Detroit;335909;2




3

S.

6.

grants and private grants and investment. It is estimated that building
construction and equipping will cost $22,000,000 and that, with
bonding costs, the total budget for the project is estimated at
$43,879,869.”

Item 19 of Table 1 of Section 16(2)(e) of the Development Plan is amended by substituting
“$43,879,869” for “$35,766,684.” The subtotal for on-going projects in such table is
amended by substituting “$106,290,384” for “$98,177,199.” The total for all projects in
such table is amended by substituting “$1 16,140,384 for “3$108,027,199”,

The first sentence of Section 16(2)(j) of the Development Plan is amended by substituting
“$116,140,384” for “$108,027,199,” and such sentence shall read in its entirety as follows:

“The total cost for undertaking the projects identified under Section
16(2)(e) is “$116,140,384”,

The second paragraph of Section 13(2)(e) of the Financing Plan is amended by substituting
322,000,000 for““$18,000,000” and “$43,879,869” for “$35,766,684,” and such paragraph
will read in its entirety as follows:

“The construction and equipping of the Police and Court facility is
estimated at $22,000,000. TIFA will pay the principal and interest on
a bond not to exceed $22,000,000 in principal amount for the
construction and equipping of a police station and the 20" District
Court building. The total principal and interest requirements for this
bond is estimated to be $43,879,869. The estimated payment
schedule is shown in Table 10B.”

Table 10B is amended in its entirety as attached hereto.
Item 19 of Table 13 is amended to read in its entirety as follows:

“19.  Public Institution Facilities (Police/Court) Building
Construction, Improvements, Bond Cost, Project Cost

Project Cost $43,879,869
1999/00 0
2000/01 0
2001/02 0
2002/03 1,226,729
2003/04 1,109,695
2004/05 1,459,695
2005/06 1,469,645
2006/07 1,478,520
2007/08 1,491,320

20DMAWHODMA\Detroit;:335909:2 2




2008/09 1,492,830

2009/10 1,523,143
2010/11 1,526,143
2011/12 1,538,043
2012/13 1,553,403
2013/14 1,577,003
2014/15 1,582,428
2015/16 1,590,575
2016/17 1,581,138
2017/18 1,594,763
2018/19 1,605,163
2019720 1,587,663
2020/21 1,568,475
2021/22 1,572,575
2022/23 1,523,650
2023/24 1,524,250
. 2024/25 1,471,750
) 2025/26 1,518,750
2026/27 1,459,900
2027/28 1,550,500
2028/29 1,532,375
2029/30 1,560,875
2030/31 1,608,875
2031/32 0
2032/33 ‘ 0
2033/34 0
2034/35 0
2035/36 0
7. Table 13, Total Cost of Projects, is amended to read in its entirety as follows:

“Total Cost of Projects

Project Cost $116,140,384
1999/00 1,965,755
2000/01 ' 1,432,240
2001/02 2,109,301
2002/03 3,050,901
2003/04 2,921,629
2004/05 3,257,021
2005/06 3,303,420
2006/07 3,299,735
2007/08 3,326,445
2008/09 3,313,273
2009/10 2,823,255

::ODMAMHODMA\Detroit;335909;2 3




2010/11
2011712
2012/13
2013/14
2014/15
2015/16
2016/17
2017/18
2018/19
2019/20
2020/21
2021/22
2022/23
2023724
2024/25
2025/26
) 2026/27
2027/28
2028/29
2029/30
2030/31
2031/32
2032/33
2033/34
2034/35
2035/36

2,850,522
2,889,738
2,935,455
2,987,446
3,024,537
3,062,635
3,086,698
3,137,097
3,182,543
3,203,286
3,225,861
3,269,382
3,264,273
3,306,561
3,299,358
3,390,697
3,380,044
3,517,678
3,545,676
3,624,633
4,727,412
3,172,526
3,227,666
3,283,945
3,341,357
3,399,894

8. The following is added to the end of Table 13:

“It is estimated that the actual Total TIFA Revenues will exceed the
Projected Total Revenues in this Table 13 by an amount sufficient to offset the
estimated increase in the project identified in Item 19 ofthis Table 13. If and to the
extent the actual Total TIFA Revenues are insufficient to full
identified in this Table 13,

eliminated.”

::0DMAWMHODMA\Detroit;335909:2

y fund all of the projects
the funding for certain projects may be reduced or




TABLE 10B

r

::ODMA\MHODMA\Detroit: 335909:2 5




‘07 annooW Aq pasedasg

Y 10/02/L
SUTEITH Pe0S9L5E PO UL TITCIEE TOPTOOnY 000000 913 CIUBIULES BOUBIBILE UIPTIGGOI3 ZCHOGCOrE 000000223
$48'809°L G18'809°L 5.9°¢c8 BEG'LY 8E6'lY %05'S 000'6ZG'} 00z
GZ6'ele 056°LHZ'L 05619 G1G'0E GL6'0¢ %052'S 000'081°L S/B'095't 528091 gEr'08 gEr'08 %06'S 000'00% 't 6202
S29'16Z 0SL'0vZ't 0sL'0zZ1L G.£'09 GLE'09 %0526 000021 GlE'ZES'L SLE'IET 18181 ogl'gLy %05°G 000'00¢°t 8202
ooL'tie 00Y'9eZ’L oor'9ll 002’99 002’88 %0S2'S 000°090°1 005°06G"t 005'00¢ 052061 062°0s1 %Sb'S 000°062Z°t FXAA
8€L'62Z €9L°bET L £91'622 L9S'PIL 185'v1L1 %052 G 000°500°L 006'65t't 006°65¢ 056641 056'641 %0b'G 000'001°t 920z
oSt ez DOE'+EZ'L 00E'642 059°6EL 059'6E1 %062 G 000'656 0SL°816°L 0sL'gty SLE'60T S/£'602 %SE'S 0000017t 404
BE6'6ET E181ET'L £1g'oze 90b'c9L 90%'E9L %052'G 000°506 0S2'Lep't 0G4’y [72: X194 S.9'6e2 %0€'S 000000t +202
914262 €EGIET'L £ES1LE 992'68L 99.'681 %002 G 000098 0S2'tZs’tL 0SZ'+ZS 6Z1'292 (A U AsrA %SZ'G 000°000°'t £zoz
BELMGT £16'822'L EI6ELY 956°902 956'002 %002'G 000°Glg 059'€25'L 059'€LS $28'982 528’982 %02'S 000'056 zzoz
£oc'etre €12'622°1 ELT Gy 901°222 g01°222 %002 § 000'54¢ SLG'2LS G15'2Z9 g8Z’LiE §82°tLE %S1'S 000°056 1202
CrO'Ie €y LT’y €EF'I6Y 91g'ore 912’95 %002 G 000's€Z SLY'e9sL SLY'999 BEZ'HEE feiorl 4 %o %0L'S 000°006 0202
0£8'95¢ ££8'92Z'L ££8'925 S 4sT4 91p'b9Z %00Z'§ 000'00£ £99°28G"1 €99°212 1££'9G¢E 1EE'95E %S0°G 000628 6102
£80°LLE 080°'922°1 080'€9S 0¥s'18z ol 2°08:74 %0616 000599 €01°609°L £91°6G2 186°2.¢ 186°2L€ %00'S 000'058 9102
8€Z°69¢ 625’62’} GZS'SGS £9L°162 £€94°L62 %051 000°0€9 £9L'16G") £92°+67 19¢g'L6¢ 19¢g'/6¢€ %G6'b 000'009 L1102
£10'85¢€ (ST A M TAAN 621929 €go’cle £90'¢cle %001 000°009 8EL'18G"L gelL'leg GIS'GLY 69G°GLY %G8’y 000'05¢ 910z
599'69¢ 016'+22'1 01669 GGhI2E SSH'22E %0506 000'025 GL5'065'L §.5'699 88L°ZEY 88L'zEY %SLY 000'sZL S102
982°00¢C org1zz’L 0+9'199 0zZg'ore 028'0re %056 ¥ 000°0rS 8ZY'ZHS'L 8Zr’168 Y144 tiLgvy %G9 000'589 vi0Z
GeE'SSE gLg1ze't 819902 60€'ESE 60E'ESE %058t 000'S1LS £00°LL5°) £00°426 L0G'E9Y 105'egr %SG ¥ 000059 €10z
ols’eee €69'612'1 £68'624 9bG'v9e 9b6'r9oE %0SL ¥ 000°06Y £0b'ESSL £0t'es6 104'92b 10L'92¢ %0y b 000'009 1oz
S62'91E LLI A A 8FL'1GL ¥49'6/€ +29'6.E %069 000°0LY €F0'9ES £+0'946 120'68Y 12069y %0t ¥ 000'09G 110z
026'¢0¢ £€22'22'1 €22'TULL 111'98¢ 111'98¢ %06S ¥ 000°0G¥ £p1'9Z5L €rL o0’y 1£5°00G 115'008 %0v ¥ 000'6ZS 0LloZ
SRLIOE 85E'12LL 895e'16/ G/9'G6E GL9'SGE %05F 000'0cY erL'eest erl'gzo’t 145°11LG 1L5'1LS %0t b 000'00% 600C
g8e9'c22 €G1'612°L £61'608 965 HOY 965'+0Y %0SE ¥ 000°0LF 0E8TEF'L 0e8'eHo’t Sip'1Zs Sb1Zs %8t b 000°0GY 8002
€56'642 99L'G12°L 991'529 regZLY veR'zLY %0S¢ 000°06¢ OZE16Y'L 0ze'190'y 099'0ES 099°0ts %0E ¥ 000'0tY 2002
£00'292 g15'91¢°1 816°11E 6SL°02r 652'0ZF %002y 000°G.E 0Z5'8it'L 025'8.0°t 09Z'6£5 092'6ES %0E ¥ 000°00% 9002
g01'€52 8s+ote’t 855’968 622'8¢t 6zz'eLy %05t ¥ 000°09¢€ ShO'6aYL SrO't60't £2E' 1S €2E°LbS %0C ¥ 000'6LE 5002
S9Z'vre ogr'GIe't 0Er'048 Sig'sey Sle'sey %050y 000'6vE S69'65H L G69'601°1 8rg'vss 8re'rss %0€Y 000°06E +00Z
(ozs'eot) SOV'ELT’L jole) ol +jed EEL LYY CEL 1YY %0S6°€ 000°0cC S69'601'tL S69'601°1 9r8'vss 8¥8'FSS %000 0 £00Z
£EG'0Y SBLGIEL $8L'S68 €68°LEY £€68°LbY %058 '€ 0Q0'0Z€ 62.'922°1L 62£'022°Y eY8'bss 289°149 0 2002
(592'568) GBL'G69  68.'GGB €68 LY £69°LtY %0SL'E 0 0 0 0 1002
(699°655) 608’655 GI9R'6SS  GY9'6SS 0 %009°€ 0 0002
oIagIaQg IAIDS 1090 15919ju] t/01 Lt sarey 10t EEINEINITET] 153131U] 1/01 72 saey 1/01 1£/21
AOmnm\quV lenuuy enuuy 1sa)a1uf 1S3)3)U) 1S319)1U¢ _OQGCC& [enuuy fenuuy 152131V} 1S3101U¢ 183131V} _ma_uctm mc_Ucm
oseasou) anss| puog 000C 8nss| puog 00z Jeal
q ot aqe

UAWPUBWY Ueld 1 0NZ PUR JUaLIpUDIWY Ueld 6661
suonoslosd 821A1ag 1qaQ Jo vosuedwon)
Aloyiny soueuLd JUBWIBIOL] XE |

uebiyoly 's)ybrey uloqresq jo Ao



STATE OF MICHIGAN )

)SS.
WAYNE COUNTY )

[ certify that the foregoing amendments were approved and adopted at a meeting of the City
Council of the City of Dearborn Heights, Wayne County, Michigan, held on the 16" day of August,
2001, the original resolution approved and adopted at such meeting is on file in my office, and that
said meeting was conducted and public notice of said meeting was given pursuant to and in full
compliance with the Open Meetings Act, being Act 267, Public Acts of 1976, as amended, and that

the minutes of said meeting were kept and will be or have been made available as required by said
Act.

Qmu, 4. W
CitgClefk

::0DMA\MHODMA\Detroit;335909:2 6




